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AGENDA 
CITY OF RICHARDSON – ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2024, AT 6:30 P.M. 
RICHARDSON CITY HALL 

2360 CAMPBELL CREEK BOULEVARD, SUITE 525 
RICHARDSON, TX 75082 

BRIEFING SESSION: 6:00 P.M.  Prior to the business meeting, the Zoning Board of Adjustment 
will meet with staff in Multipurpose Room #CH 157 to receive a briefing on: 

A. Briefing of Regular Agenda Items

REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING: 6:30 P.M. – MULTIPURPOSE ROOM #CH 157 

MINUTES 

1. Approval of minutes of the regular business meeting of July 17, 2024.

PUBLIC HEARING 

2. 

3. 

V 24-05 (continued from July 17, 2024), a request for the following variance from Richardson’s 
Code of Ordinances: Ordinance No. 2360-A Sec. 2(E)(1) to allow a 4-foot variance to the 20-
foot front yard setback along E. Spring Valley Road, to accommodate the construction of a new 
structure on property located at 701 Rams Court, being the  southeast corner of E. Spring Valley 
Road and Rams Court and zoned R-1100-M Residential. 

SE 24-02, a request for a special exception to Chapter 6, Article IV of the City of Richardson’s 
Code of Ordinances: Sec. 6-210 (4) to allow an 8-foot-tall tubular metal fence to be located 
between the front property lines and the front wall of a building along E. Renner Road and Shiloh 
Road. The property is located at 3000 E. Renner Road, being the southeast corner of E. Renner 
Road and Shiloh Road and zoned I-FP (1) Industrial. 

ADJOURN 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AGENDA WAS POSTED ON THE BULLETIN BOARD AT RICHARDSON CITY HALL ON OR BEFORE 
5:30 P.M. FRIDAY, AUGUST 16, 2024. 

________________________________________________________ 
   NORMA MENDOZA, ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY  
   DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

ACCOMMODATION REQUESTS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHOULD BE MADE AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING BY CONTACTING 
THE ADA COORDINATOR, LOCATED AT 2360 CAMPBELL CREEK BLVD, SUITE 550, RICHARDSON, TX 75082, VIA PHONE AT (972) 744-4168 OR VIA EMAIL 
AT ADACOORDINATOR@COR.GOV.  

PURSUANT TO SECTION 46.03, PENAL CODE (PLACES WEAPONS PROHIBITED), A PERSON MAY NOT CARRY A FIREARM OR OTHER WEAPON ON THIS 
PROPERTY. *  

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE “PROPERTY” SHALL MEAN THE RICHARDSON ROOM AND/OR COUNCIL CHAMBERS OR ANY OTHER ROOM WHERE 
A MEETING SUBJECT TO AN OPEN MEETING UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 551 OF THE RICHARDSON CITY PLAN COMMISSION IS HELD. 

mailto:ADACOORDINATOR@COR.GOV
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Approval of the minutes of the July 17, 2024 
Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting 

 



CITY OF RICHARDSON 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES 

JULY 17, 2024 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment met on Wednesday, July 17, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. Chairman 
Lemons convened the Board into Regular Session. A quorum was present. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Jason Lemons, Chairman 
Scott Rooker, Vice Chairman 
Phil Thames, Member 
Lisa Kupfer, Member 
Moosa Madha, Alternate 
Mohamed Hafeez, Alternate 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Brent Sturman, Member 

CITY STAFF PRESENT: Sam Chavez, Director of Development Services 
Derica Peters, Senior Planner 
Norma Mendoza, Administrative Secretary 

BRIEFING SESSION 

Prior to the start of the regular business meeting, members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment met 
with staff to receive a briefing on agenda items. No action was taken. 

REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING 

Opening comments: Chairman Lemons introduced City staff and explained that the staff serves 
in an advisory capacity and does not influence any decisions the Board might make. Chairman 
Lemons summarized the function, rules, and appeal procedures of the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment. 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM MAY 15, 2024.

Motion: Member Madha made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. Member 
Kupfer seconded the motion. Motion passed 5-0. 

PUBLIC HEARING 

2. V 24-05 - A request for the following variance from Richardson’s Code of Ordinances:
Ordinance No. 2360-A Sec. 2(E)(1) to allow a 4-foot variance to the 20-foot front yard setback
along E. Spring Valley Road, to accommodate the construction of a new structure on property
located at 701 Rams Court, being the southeast corner of E. Spring Valley Road and Rams
Court and zoned R-1100-M Residential.

Ms. Derica Peters stated this development was platted and rezoned in 1983 with special conditions 
that included a provision that allowed for structure to be built on the side property line. However, 
the applicant has been unable to reach an agreement with the adjacent property owner to have 
access to the adjacent property to construct the home. The applicant revised his plans to shift the 
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house four (4) feet to the north and, therefore they would be encroaching on the required twenty 
(20) foot setback along E. Spring Valley Road. The applicant explained the hardship is due to the
inability to access the neighboring property to build on the property line.

In conclusion, Ms. Peters stated that based on the information provided by the applicant, the 
applicable codes, and ordinances, it is Staff’s opinion that a physical property hardship does not 
exist on the property and the request should be denied.  No correspondence has been received for 
this request and was available for any questions from the Board.  

Seeing no questions for staff, Chairman Lemons asked the applicant to come forward and present 
the request. 

Mr. Ahmed Taha, 418 Fieldwood Dr, Richardson, TX, property owner stated that no house could 
be constructed on the lot due to the inability to get access from the adjacent neighbor and the 
Building Inspection Department informed him that a brick wall needed to be constructed along the 
south property line. 

Chairman Lemons asked if he could give more detail on the conversations with his neighbor 
regarding the specific rationale for not allowing access to their property. 

Mr. Taha responded that the neighbor initially agreed; however, he withdrew consent. 

Member Kupfer asked the applicant if the neighbor gave a reason by declining access. 

Mr. Taha responded the neighbor did not want a brick wall constructed that close to his property.  

Member Thames asked if it was the brick wall or the wall of the house. 

Mr. Taha responded the brick wall. 

Member Thames asked if the builder was going to remove the existing fence to rebuild a new one. 

Mr. Taha responded they offered to replace the entire fence however the neighbor still declined. 

Member Rooker asked if he offered any monetary compensation for damages to the neighbor’s 
property if allowed access to construct the wall. 

Mr. Taha responded no because the neighbor’s concern is with the brick wall. 

Member Rooker asked if the wall would be constructed on his property and if would he need to 
access it from both sides. 

Mr. Taha responded yes.  

Mr. Sam Chavez read from the Ordinance which stated a building may be constructed on the 
property line on one side provided it contains no openings, appendages, or overhangs and there 
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shall be minimum separation of ten (10) feet between the walls of the building. A masonry wall, 
at least seven (7) feet in height, shall be constructed from the front building line of each building 
along the property line to a point of intersection with the six (6) foot driveway easement or to the 
rear property line.  

Chairman Lemons asked if Lot 1 is supposed to have a wall.  

Mr. Chavez confirmed a masonry brick wall must be is constructed from the rear wall of the 
building to the rear property line to complete that section of a brick wall. The Building Inspection 
Department informed the applicant that he needed to build a freestanding wall if the building is 
not constructed on the property line. 

Member Thames asked if a wall is required if they shift the house off the property line. 

Mr. Chavez responded yes.  If the structure was on the zero-lot line side, the wall of the building 
would represent the 7-foot-tall wall.   

Member Kupfer asked for clarification if the required wall is a free-standing wall. 

Mr. Chavez clarified it's a free-standing, brick fence. 

Member Rooker asked if there is a way to get a variance for the wall and not build it. 

Mr. Taha stated he has not received clarification on this. 

Chairman Lemons suggested staff provide a survey of the other properties in the subdivision just 
to see what they've done.  It sounds like it may have been something that has not been enforced. 

Member Madha said without a variance, no home could be built on this lot and be in compliance. 

Chairman Lemons asked the applicant if he has had the chance to talk to any of the other neighbors. 

Mr. Taha explained he doesn’t know if that would help with this problem. This would not be an 
issue if the City had the authority to grant a temporary construction easement.   

Member Hafeez asked why the Building Inspection Department was emphasizing the brick wall 
requirement if many of the other lots don't have a brick wall. 

Mr. Chavez responded it may be because every other home in that subdivision other than the 
subject lot is constructed on the property line.   

Member Rooker indicated he is curious to know if many of these homes do not have a seven-foot 
brick wall and possibly not enforced in the 1980s.   

Mr. Chavez stated we don't know the uniformity of the enforcement for the brick wall and  
recommended they table the item to allow staff to further survey the subdivision.     
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Member Rooker suggested they may find the other homes have a wood fence instead. He said it 
may depend on when it was developed and if the City enforced the requirement for the brick wall. 

Mr. Chavez described how they may still construct a brick wall from the interior on Lot 2 without 
the need to access Lot 1.    

Mr. Chavez responded that's correct.  

Member Thames asked for clarity on the section requiring 10-feet of building separation.  

Mr. Chavez replied there’s a minimum of 10 feet of separation between structures to meet other 
code requirements, and this does not serve as an easement. 

Member Kupfer asked if another home in this neighborhood were damaged and would need to be 
accessed from the adjacent property, could the homeowner run into this same problem. 

Member Thames confirmed they could. 

Mr. Chavez stated staff will survey other homes to see how the requirement was applied. The 
Board cannot grant a variance to waive the requirement for the wall, but it doesn’t have to be 
constructed on the property line. Also, the adjacent neighbor’s fence line appears to encroach into 
the subject site, which is shown on the survey and in a note from the surveyor.  Portions of that 
fence may need to come down anyway once this property is developed.   

Member Rooker asked how much access the builder would need during construction. 

Mr. Taha answered with thirty (30) inches.   

With no further questions for staff or applicant or public comments, Chairman Lemons closed the 
public hearing and asked the Board for further dialogue or a motion.  
 
BOARD ACTION 

 
Motion: Member Thames made a motion to continue the case to the August 21, 2024, 

meeting.  Member Hafeez seconded the motion.  Motion passed 5-0. 
 

With no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:04 p.m. 

 
___________________________ 
Jason Lemons, Chairman 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 
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Variance 24-05:  
701 Rams Court 

 



ZBA File V 24-05

Attachments:

1. Staff Report

2. Aerial Map

3. Original Variance Exhibit

4. Exhibit A (Alternate screening wall location)

5. Exhibit B (Alternate screening wall location)

6. Site Photos

7. Application

8. DMN Public Hearing Notice

9. Notice of Public Hearing and Map

10. Notification List
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TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment 
 

FROM: Derica Peters, AICP, Senior Planner DP 
 

DATE: August 21, 2024 
 

RE: V 24-05: 701 Rams Court 
 

REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 

A request for the following variance from Richardson’s Code of Ordinances: Ordinance No. 2360-

A Sec. 2(E)(1) to allow a 4-foot variance to the 20-foot front yard setback along E. Spring Valley 

Road, to accommodate the construction of a new structure on property located at 701 Rams Court, 

being the southeast corner of E. Spring Valley Road and Rams Court and  zoned R-1100-M 

Residential. 
 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNERS 
 

Ahmed Taha 
 

EXISTING ZONING 
 

R-1100-M Residential 
 

SURROUNDING LAND USE  
 

North: Institutional/Church 

East/South/West: Residential  
 

STAFF COMMENTS 
 

UPDATE 
 

This item was continued from the July 17, 2024, ZBA meeting for further review of the status 

of the masonry wall requirement. Staff found that building records may not accurately 

reflect the status of walls and fences if a permit was not filed so the history of enforcement is 

uncertain. Staff determined a masonry wall at least seven (7) feet tall shall be constructed 

from the rear wall of the building to the rear property line. The wall can deviate from the 

rear building wall to the south property line and the easterly along the property line as shown 

on Exhibit “A”, or in line with the new building as shown on Exhibit “B” which would create 

a 30”-36” strip of landscape area between the building/screening wall and the neighbor’s 

fence. 
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In 1983, the subject property was platted in the Greenmeadow Addition and  rezoned as R-1100-

M Residential District with Special Conditions per Ordinance 2360-A.  Since that time the 

neighborhood has developed with single-family homes in a “zero-lot-line” development style and 

the subject property is the sole remaining undeveloped lot in the subdivision. 
 

The ordinance allows for a building to be built on the property line on one side, or as the ordinance 

states, “zero side yard”, provided this side of the structure contains no openings, appendages, or 

overhangs with a minimum separation of ten (10) feet between the walls of all buildings. 
 

The variance request is to allow a  4-foot encroachment into the 20-foot setback along E. Spring 

Valley Road for a proposed 2-story home. The applicant purchased this property with the 

understanding that they would be able to build a zero-lot line home. The neighboring structure’s 

north building wall is setback ten (10) feet from the subject property. 
 

In order to build on the property line, the builder needs access from the adjacent lot to construct 

the home, however , the applicant is not being provided access by the property owner.  Since they 

do not have the option of building the home on the lot line as intended, they are proposing to shift 

the house approximately four (4) feet north of the south property line, thus creating an 

encroachment along E. Spring Valley Road. The applicant intends to meet all other required 

setbacks in the Ordinance, including a 20-foot rear setback and 10-foot minimum building 

separation.  

 

Although the zoning appears to have been created with the intent of producing a “zero-lot-line” 

development, certain provisions were not included that and can therefore not be enforced, such as 

construction easements between lot lines, or a provision that states the structures “shall” be built 

on the property line.   

 

The applicant has identified the property hardship is related to the inability to access the 

neighboring property to build on the property line. The applicant has reported they have tried to 

resolve this with their neighbor but cannot reached an agreement.   

 

TECHNICAL RECOMMENDATION 

 

Variance Request:  Based on the information provided by the applicant, applicable codes, and 

ordinances, it is staff’s opinion that a physical property hardship does not exist, and the request 

should therefore be denied. 





EXHIBIT A

PROPOSED SETBACK 
            17'- 6 1/8 "

REQUIRED SETBACK 
                20'

7' MASONRY WALL



EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED SETBACK 
            17'- 6 1/8 "

REQUIRED SETBACK 
                20'

7' MASONRY WALL



V 24-05 Site Aerial Image 

 





Board of Adjustment Variance Checklist

Does a hardship exist? If so, explain below.

Will literal enforcement of the ordinance result in an unnecessary hardhip?  
If so, explain below.

Is the condition unique to the property requesting the variance and not common  
to other properties in the area? If so, explain below.

Is the need for the variance created by the applicant? If so, explain below.

Is the hardship only financial? If so, explain below.

Will granting of the variance be contrary to the public’s interests and will it impact  
the public health, safety , and welfare? If so, explain below.

Yes                No

Yes                No

Yes                No

Yes                No

Yes                No

Yes                No

plans in terms of size, which is compliant with zoning requirements, it would lead to unnecessary hardship.

the current plans.



Applicant Narrative: 

Does a hardship exist? If so, explain below.

Brief Background:
Several weeks ago, after the issuance of the building permit, we embarked on a construction 
project at the 701 Rams Court lot. Despite our diligent efforts to comply with the city�s zoning 
regulations and our substantial investment of time and financial resources, we have encountered 
an unforeseen and considerable hardship.

In 2021, engineering plans for a house on this lot were submitted to the City of Richardson. After 
more than 24 months of meticulous revisions, a building permit was finally issued in January 
2024. Throughout this period, we invested over $20,000 to ensure our architectural drawings met 
all specified requirements, undergoing multiple review cycles to refine our building plans in 
strict adherence to the code.

The lot is zoned for zero-lot-line construction, and our plans were developed in compliance with 
this regulation. However, during the long review process, we were not informed that zero-lot-line 
zoning is conditional and subject to the approval of adjacent property owners.

After officially starting the construction phase and completing the laying of the foundation piers, 
we were preparing to pour the foundation slab when we encountered an unexpected challenge. 
We notified our neighbor of the impending construction. Initially, they consented to the 
proximity of the new structure. Regrettably, they later rescinded their permission, expressing 
concerns about the wall�s closeness to their property. We endeavored to explain the 
neighborhood�s zoning and construction norms, citing similar structures nearby, but our efforts 
did not persuade them. If we had been advised early on by the city inspection department that 
erecting the wall so close to the property line was conditional and dependent on the approval of 
the adjacent neighbor's consent, we would have taken precautions at the beginning of the project 
to protect ourselves and avoid such a situation. Please also keep in mind that the concept of zero 
lot is applied throughout the entire neighborhood, and this type of construction is common in the 
area.

Subsequently, we approached the city�s building department to request permission to shift our 
construction by three feet from the neighbor�s wall. We were informed that such a change would 
require us to seek a variance through the city council or we need to restart the entire planning 
process for a smaller home.

This unexpected stipulation poses a significant burden on our project, threatening substantial 
losses in both time and cost. At this advanced stage, the prospect of revising the already 
approved plans is not only daunting but will also undoubtedly incur significant additional costs 
and delays. Such changes would be very challenging to accommodate and would certainly result 
in the project failing to meet its expected objectives.

In conclusion, given our strict adherence to zoning regulations and the substantial efforts made to 
comply with city codes, we believe this situation constitutes a hardship.





 

Notice of Public Hearing 
Zoning Board of Adjustment – Richardson, TX  

 

Development Services Department ▪ City of Richardson, Texas 
2360 Campbell Creek Boulevard, Suite 525, Richardson, Texas 75082 ▪ 972-744-4240 ▪ www.cor.net/zoningchange 

 

An application has been received by the City of Richardson for a: 

VARIANCE REQUEST 

File No. V 24-05 

Property Owner/Applicant: Ahmed Taha 

Location: (See map on reverse side) 

Request: V 24-05, a request for the following variance from 
Richardson’s Code of Ordinances: Ordinance No. 2360-A 
Sec. 2(E)(1) to allow a 4-foot variance to the 20-foot front 
yard setback along E. Spring Valley Road, to 
accommodate the construction of a new structure on 
property located at 701 Rams Court, being the  southeast 
corner of E. Spring Valley Road and Rams Court and  
zoned R-1100-M Residential. 

 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment will consider this request at a public hearing on: 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 17, 2024 
6:30 p.m.  

Richardson City Hall 
2360 Campbell Creek Boulevard, Suite 525 

Richardson, TX 75082 

This notice has been sent to all owners of real property within 200 feet of the request; as such ownership 
appears on the last approved city tax roll. 

Process for Public Input:  Individuals attending the meeting will be allocated a maximum of 3 minutes 
each to address the Board to express whether they are in favor or opposed to the request. 

Persons who are unable to attend, but would like their views to be made a part of the public record, may 
send signed, written comments, referencing the file number above, prior to the date of the hearing to: 
Dept. of Development Services, PO Box 830309, Richardson, TX 75083. 

Agenda:  The Zoning Board of Adjustment agenda for this meeting will be posted on the City of 
Richardson website the Saturday before the public hearing.  For a copy of the agenda, please go to: 
http://www.cor.net/index.aspx?page=1332  

For additional information, please contact the Dept. of Development Services at 972-744-4240 and 
reference Variance Number V 24-05. 

Date Posted and Mailed:  July 5, 2024 

 

http://www.cor.net/index.aspx?page=1332




SJCPR RC 
600 S JUPITER RD 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 KOHLER ROBERT P III &LYDIA 
2039 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 NGUYEN TRONG 
2037 VILLAGE GREEN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

MARAWARTI LLC 
418 FIELDWOOD DR 
RICHARDSON, TX 750815532 
 

 HAQUE MD Z & 
CHOWDHURY SHAHANAJ 
703 RAMS CT 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 GULILAT MERON G 
702 RAMS CT 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

ROLLERSON CARLA M 
2017 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 NGUYEN PHUC &THUY THANH LE 
2001 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 AYALEW YOHANNES 
2003 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

GIBSON ELIZABETH A 
1809 EDGEWATER DR 
PLANO, TX 75075 
 

 PIERCE ALBERT & COLLETA 
2038 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 DO TINA HONG 
4801 E PARKER RD 
ALLEN, TX 75002 
 

BELLONE LAURA E 
2032 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 750815478 
 

 CHIU WEN I & MEI YU 
2026 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 MUNDO DE MILAGRO Y FE 
11660 PLANO RD 
DALLAS, TX 752435216 
 

JOINER JEAN C 
2022 VILLAGE GREEN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 PHAM ROBERT & LINDA 
2020 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 GORMAN RICHARD J 
2018 VILLAGE GREEN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

LE TUYET 
2016 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

 ADEGBUYI BIOLA A 
PO BOX 850142 
RICHARDSON, TX 750850142 
 

 ALI MUHSEN T & ABBOOD ZAYNA 
2028 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 75081 
 

MEZA TERESA ESPINOSA 
2030 VILLAGE GRN 
RICHARDSON, TX 750815478 
 

 Ahmed Taha 
418 Fieldwood Dr 
Richardson, TX 75081 

 V 24-05 
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Special Exception 24-02: 
3000 E. Renner Road 



ZBA File SE 24-02

Attachments:

1. Staff Report

2. Aerial Map

3. Variance Exhibit �A�

4. Application

5. Applicant�s Statement

6. Site Photos

7. DMN Public Hearing Notice

8. Notice of Public Hearing and Map

9. Notification List
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TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment 
 

FROM: Derica Peters, Senior Planner DP 
 

DATE: August 21, 2024 
 

RE: SE 24-02: 3000 E. Renner Road 
 

REQUESTED VARIANCE 
 

A request for a special exception to Chapter 6, Article IV of the City of Richardson’s Code of 

Ordinances: Sec. 6-210 (4) to allow an 8-foot-tall tubular metal fence to be located between the 

front property lines and the front wall of a building along E. Renner Road and Shiloh Road. The 

property is located at 3000 E. Renner Road, being the southeast corner of E. Renner Road and 

Shiloh Road and zoned I-FP (1) Industrial. 
 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNERS 
 

Jake McAfee, MJMC Architects / Rockwell Collins Inc. 
 

EXISTING ZONING 
 

I-FP (1) Industrial District with Special Conditions Ord. 2038 
 

SURROUNDING LAND USE  
 

North: Office 

East: Office 

South: Undeveloped (Industrial) 

West: Institutional  (Hospital) 
 

STAFF COMMENTS 
 

The applicant, MJMC Architects, is seeking a special exception to install a security fence around 

the Collins Aerospace campus at 3000 E. Renner Road. Collins as shown on Exhibit “A”. 

 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is responsible for hearing appeals for variances and special 

exceptions. A special exception may be requested to appeal a decision related to fence regulations 

found in the City of Richardson’s Code of Ordinances and is not based on a physical property 

hardship.  A variance may be requested to appeal a decision about a regulation found in the 

Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, and is based on a physical property hardship. 
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In 1978 the property was rezoned to I-FP (1) Industrial District with Special Conditions. A special 

condition related to setbacks was included that enacted a minimum setback of forty (40) feet along 

Shiloh and Renner Roads, and allowed fencing, parking, security buildings and antennas to be 

permitted within this setback . The condition did not specify an allowed height for the permitted a 

fence in the setback. 

 

Chapter 6, Article IV of the City of Richardson’s Code of Ordinances: Sec. 6-210 states no fence 

shall be constructed in the required front yard, with the exception that when parking is permitted 

in the front yard area, then a fence not exceeding four (4) feet in height with 50 percent minimum 

through vision is permissible as a security-type fence.  

 

The applicant is requesting a modification to this exception to allow an eight (8) foot tall fence in 

lieu of a four (4) foot tall fence. The fence will be made of decorative tubular metal and will be 

between the parking lot and the property line around the perimeter of the property with controlled 

vehicular gates at driveway entrances.  

 

The applicant, Collins Aerospace has indicated that as a U.S. defense contractor an eight (8) foot 

high fence is a security requirement for work within the facility. Additionally, they are required to 

provide a system of “security in depth” through multiple layers of security checkpoints. The 

building is currently secured by an eight (8) foot high chain link fence located between the building 

and the parking lot.  They are seeking this special exception to accommodate a fence that will 

enclose the entirety of the property to comply with these mandatory security measures.  

 

TECHNICAL RECOMMENDATION 

 

Special Exception Request: Based on the information provided by the applicant, and applicable 

codes and ordinances, it is staff’s opinion that the applicant’s request is not contrary to public 

safety. 
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Michael J McCoy, AIA, CSI, ASQ, LEED AP 
Owner 

 
 

2727 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1013 
Farmers Branch, TX 75234 

469-941-0430 

City of Richardson           22 July 2024 
Development Services Department / Board of Adjustment          
411 W. Arapaho Rd, Suite 204 
Richardson, TX 75080 
 
 
 
Re: Collins Aerospace Perimeter Fence – Applicant’s Statement 
 
 
Dear Board of Adjustment Members, 

Collins Aerospace, an RTX company, is needing to add security fencing around the perimeter of their site located at 3200 E. Renner Rd.  Collins 
respectfully requests a special exception for the front yard fence height from Richardson’s Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance.  Currently, the 
ordinance allows for a height of only four feet in the front yard of the property.  This will affect Renner Rd. to the north and Shilo Rd. to the West 
since both are considered front yards.  Collins is requesting the adjusted height of eight feet around the perimeter of their property. 
 
As a US Defense Contractor, Collins Aerospace holds Government contracts that require the eight feet security fencing around their site.  This is to 
achieve “Security in Depth” that provides layers of security checks from the property line to Government programs located within the building.  The 
goal of this project is to achieve the same level of security and fence aesthetics as their sister campus in Richardson at 1717 E CityLine Dr. 
 
As always Collins Aerospace appreciates the City of Richardson Board of Adjustment for consideration of this submission. Please do not hesitate to 
contact us if we can assist with clarification for any inquires you may have. 
 
Regards, 

 
Michael J. McCoy, AIA 
Owner, MJMc Architects, LLC 
 
Cc: file 



SE 24-02 Site Photos 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Looking East at Subject Property. 

 

1. Looking South at Subject Property. 
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Notice of Public Hearing 
Zoning Board of Adjustment – Richardson, TX  

 

Development Services Department ▪ City of Richardson, Texas 
2360 Campbell Creek Boulevard, Suite 525, Richardson, Texas 75082 ▪ 972-744-4240 ▪ www.cor.net/zoningchange 

 

An application has been received by the City of Richardson for a: 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

File No. SE 24-02 Collins Aerospace 

Property Owner/Applicant: Rockwell Collins Inc. / Jake McAfee, MJMC Architects 

Location: (See map on reverse side) 

Request: A request for a special exception to Chapter 6, Article IV of the 
City of Richardson’s Code of Ordinances: Sec. 6-210 (3) to 
allow an 8-foot-tall tubular metal fence to be located between 
the front property lines and the front wall of a building along E. 
Renner Road and Shiloh Road. The property is located at 3000 
E. Renner Road, being the southeast corner of E. Renner Road 
and Shiloh Road and  zoned I-FP (1) Industrial. 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment will consider this request at a public hearing on: 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2024 
6:30 p.m. 

Richardson City Hall 
2360 Campbell Creek Boulevard, Suite 525 

Richardson, TX 75082 

This notice has been sent to all owners of real property within 200 feet of the request; as such ownership 
appears on the last approved city tax roll. 

Process for Public Input:  A maximum of 5 minutes will be allocated to each person in favor of the 
request for purposes of addressing the Zoning Board of Adjustment.  A maximum of 5 minutes will also 
be allocated to each person in opposition to the request.  Time required to respond to questions by the 
Zoning Board of Adjustment is excluded from each 5-minute period. 

Persons who are unable to attend, but would like their views to be made a part of the public record, may 
send signed, written comments, referencing the file number above, prior to the date of the hearing to: 
Dept. of Development Services, PO Box 830309, Richardson, TX 75083. 

Agenda:  The Zoning Board of Adjustment agenda for this meeting will be posted on the City of 
Richardson website the Saturday before the public hearing.  For a copy of the agenda, please go to: 
http://www.cor.net/index.aspx?page=1332  

For additional information, please contact the Dept. of Development Services at 972-744-4240 and 
reference Special Exception Number SE 24-02 

Date Posted and Mailed:  August 9, 2024 

http://www.cor.net/index.aspx?page=1332




PREPI GAVI RICHARDSON OFFICE I

PAVILION PROPERTIES

1441 N BECKLEY AVE

DALLAS, TX 752031201

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE CO

GLOBAL TOWER PARTNERS

C/O PROPERTY TAX DEPT

ATLANTA, GA 31139

HPA TEXAS SUB 2019-2 LLC

120 S RIVERSIDE PLZ STE 2000

CHICAGO, IL 60606

YOUNG SEAN B &

KATHERINE B YOUNG

3401 MAPLELEAF LN

RICHARDSON, TX 750822413

POOL 2 INDUSTRIAL TX LLC

C/O EQT EXETER

101 W ELM ST STE 600

CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

POOL 2 INDUSTRIAL TX LLC

C/O EQT EXETER

101 W ELM ST STE 600

CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

POOL 2 INDUSTRIAL TX LLC

C/O EQT EXETER

101 W ELM ST STE 600

CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

TECHNOLOGY BUSINESS CAMPUS OWN

PO BOX 802326

DALLAS, TX 753802326

DCNA CORPORATION

3316 HAYLEY CT

RICHARDSON, TX 750822669

PHUONG THIEN NGUYEN HOLDINGS L

3025 E RENNER RD STE 100

RICHARDSON, TX 750823581

RENNER MEDICAL PLAZA CONDOMINI

C/O HNT VENTURES LP

3316 HAYLEY CT

RICHARDSON, TX 750822669

RENNER PROFESSIONAL PLAZA COND

C/O VANTAGE DEVELOPMENT #34 IN

2999 TURTLE CREEK BLVD

DALLAS, TX 752196247

Muzna Real Estate Inc

3405 SPECTRUM BLVD

RICHARDSON, TX 750822669

METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS

% DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE TAX

1441 N BECKLEY AVE

DALLAS, TX 752031201

ROCKWELL COLLINS INC

MAIL STOP 124-318

400 COLLINS RD NE

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 524980505

ROCKWELL COLLINS INC

MAIL STOP 124-318

400 COLLINS RD NE

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 524980505

3300 RENNER PROPERTY COMANY LL

C/O APEX CAPITAL INVESTMENT CO

ATTN: JOHN GAGHAN

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

Collins Aerospace

C/O:  Lesley Mullan

3000 E. Renner Rd.

Richardson, TX 75082

MCMC Architects

C/O:  Jake mcafee

2727 LBJ Freeway Suite 1013

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

SE 24-02 Collins Aerospace


	Agenda
	1) Approval of the minutes of the July 17, 2024 Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting
	2) Variance 24-05: 701 Rams Court
	3) Special Exception 24-02: 3000 E. Renner Road

	Group1#1: Yes
	Group2#1: Yes
	Group3#1: Yes
	Group4#1: No
	Hardship#1: See applicant statement attached.

Brief Background:
Several weeks ago, after the issuance of the building permit, we embarked on a construction project at the 701 Rams Court lot. Despite our diligent efforts to comply with the city’s zoning regulations and our substantial investment of time and financial resources, we have encountered an unforeseen and considerable hardship.

In 2021, engineering plans for a house on this lot were submitted to the City of Richardson. After more than 24 months of meticulous revisions, a building permit was finally issued in January 2024. Throughout this period, we invested over $20,000 to ensure our architectural drawings met all specified requirements, undergoing multiple review cycles to refine our building plans in strict adherence to the code.

The lot is zoned for zero-lot-line construction, and our plans were developed in compliance with this regulation. However, during the long review process, we were not informed that zero-lot-line zoning is conditional and subject to the approval of adjacent property owners.

After officially starting the construction phase and completing the laying of the foundation piers, we were preparing to pour the foundation slab when we encountered an unexpected challenge. We notified our neighbor of the impending construction. Initially, they consented to the proximity of the new structure. Regrettably, they later rescinded their permission, expressing concerns about the wall’s closeness to their property. We endeavored to explain the neighborhood’s zoning and construction norms, citing similar structures nearby, but our efforts did not persuade them. If we had been advised early on by the city inspection department that erecting the wall so close to the property line was conditional and dependent on the approval of the adjacent neighbor's consent, we would have taken precautions at the beginning of the project to protect ourselves and avoid such a situation. Please also keep in mind that the concept of zero lot is applied throughout the entire neighborhood, and this type of construction is common in the area.

Subsequently, we approached the city’s building department to request permission to shift our construction by three feet from the neighbor’s wall. We were informed that such a change would require us to seek a variance through the city council or we need to restart the entire planning process for a smaller home.

This unexpected stipulation poses a significant burden on our project, threatening substantial losses in both time and cost. At this advanced stage, the prospect of revising the already approved plans is not only daunting but will also undoubtedly incur significant additional costs and delays. Such changes would be very challenging to accommodate and would certainly result in the project failing to meet its expected objectives.

In conclusion, given our strict adherence to zoning regulations and the substantial efforts made to comply with city codes, we believe this situation constitutes a hardship.


	Literal Enforcement#1: As stated above, this unexpected stipulation poses a significant burden on our project, threatening substantial losses in both time and cost. At this advanced stage, the prospect of revising the already approved plans is not only daunting but will also undoubtedly incur significant additional costs and delays. Such changes would be very challenging to accommodate and would result in the project failing to meet its expected objectives. In summary, if we are unable to construct the house according to the existing plans in terms of size, which is compliant with zoning requirements, it would lead to unnecessary hardship
	Uniqueness#1: Other constructions in the area were built under the same exact zoning regulations with no issues. It appears that the other adjacent property owners did not object to the building code. Based on the feedback I received from city personnel, it seems that for neighbors to object to zoning is very rare.
	Applicant Created#1: No, the applicant diligently followed the process as explained to them by the building permit department in the city of Richardson. They meticulously went through all the rigorous steps of checking the plans. The building permit was issued in accordance with the prescribed regulations and in adherence to all the designated zones. 
	Group5#1: No
	Financial#1: The hardship isn't limited to financial constraints alone. While there will be (1) additional costs, it will also lead to (3) significant delays as new plans must undergo the same rigorous approval process by the city's building department. Furthermore, if we were to pursue this route, (3) the house size would need to be reduced—a result that was certainly not our desired outcome. We had detrimentally relied on the assumption that meeting the zoning requirements would allow us to proceed with building this house with the current plans.
	Group6#1: No
	Public Interest#1: Granting a 3-foot setback for this construction to proceed will have no impact on the public, individuals, or anyone else in any way, shape, or form. It will solely assist us in moving forward with the construction and achieving our objective of building a beautiful home that provides great value for the owners.


